

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

IN RE COBALT INTERNATIONAL
ENERGY, INC. SECURITIES LITIGATION

Lead Case No. 4:14-cv-3428 (NFA)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
LEAD COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES
AND REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL ARE ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES FROM THE COMMON FUND	5
II. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE REASONABLE UNDER EITHER THE PERCENTAGE-OF-THE-FUND METHOD OR THE LODESTAR METHOD	6
A. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Under the Percentage-of-the-Fund Method	6
B. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Under the Lodestar Method.....	8
III. OTHER FACTORS CONSIDERED BY COURTS IN THE FIFTH CIRCUIT CONFIRM THAT THE REQUESTED FEE IS FAIR AND REASONABLE.....	11
A. The <i>Johnson</i> Factors Confirm that the Requested Fee Is Reasonable	12
1. The Time and Labor Required.....	12
2. The Novelty and Difficulty of the Issues	13
3. The Skill Required to Perform the Legal Services Properly, and the Experience, Reputation and Ability of the Attorneys	18
4. The Preclusion of Other Employment	19
5. The Customary Fee and Awards in Similar Cases.....	19
6. The Contingent Nature of the Fee	19
7. The Amount Involved and the Results Achieved.....	20
8. The Undesirability of the Case	20

B.	Other Factors Considered by Courts Further Support the Requested Fee as Fair and Reasonable	21
1.	Public Policy Considerations Support the Requested Fee.....	21
2.	Plaintiffs Have Approved the Requested Fee	21
3.	The Reaction of the Settlement Class to Date Supports the Requested Fee	22
IV.	THE REQUESTED EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND WERE NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE THE BENEFIT OBTAINED	22
V.	PLAINTIFFS REQUESTED COSTS AND EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND APPROPRIATE UNDER 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4).....	24
	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Arthrocare Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 12951371 (W.D. Tex. June 4, 2012)	25
<i>In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.</i> , 772 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>In re Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp. Forex Transactions Litig.</i> , 148 F. Supp. 3d 303 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	8
<i>Barton v. Drummond Co.</i> , 636 F.2d 978 (5th Cir. 1981)	5
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	21
<i>Billitteri v. Sec. Am., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 3585983 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 4, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	6
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	5
<i>Braud v. Transport Serv. Co. of Ill.</i> , 2010 WL 3283398 (E.D. La. Aug. 17, 2010)	21
<i>In re Broadcom Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 8153006 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 12, 2005)	8
<i>Burford v. Cargill, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 5471985 (W.D. La. Nov. 8, 2012).....	19
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	19
<i>In re Combustion, Inc.</i> , 968 F. Supp. 1116 (W.D. La. June 4, 1997)	7
<i>DeHoyos v. Allstate Corp.</i> , 240 F.R.D. 269 (W.D. Tex. 2007)	9

In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.,
586 F. Supp. 2d 732 (S.D. Tex. 2008) 9

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010) 5

In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012) 10

Hicks v. Morgan Stanley,
2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005) 6

Jenkins v. Trustmark Nat’l Bank,
300 F.R.D. 291 (S.D. Miss. 2014) 5

Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.,
488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) *passim*

Klein v. O’Neal, Inc.,
705 F. Supp. 2d 632 (N.D. Tex. 2010) 7, 9, 11, 20

In re Lease Oil Antitrust Litig.,
186 F.R.D. 403 (S.D. Tex. 1999) 7

Leroy v. City of Houston,
831 F.2d 576 (5th Cir. 1987) 9

In re Lucent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
327 F. Supp. 2d 426 (D.N.J. 2004) 22

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009) 25

In re Merck & Co. Vytarin/Zetia Sec. Litig.,
2013 WL 5505744 (D.N.J. Oct. 1, 2013) 8

Missouri v. Jenkins,
491 U.S. 274 (1989) 9

In re OCA, Inc. Sec. & Derivative Litig.,
2009 WL 512081 (E.D. La. Mar. 2, 2009) 13, 20

Roussel v. Brinker Int’l, Inc.,
2010 WL 1881898 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 13, 2010), *aff’d*,
441 F. App’x 222 (5th Cir. 2011) 20

Schwartz v. TXU Corp.,
 2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005)..... 4, 7, 11, 18

Shaw v. Toshiba Am. Info. Sys., Inc.,
 91 F. Supp. 2d 942 (E.D. Tex. 2000)..... 7, 19

Silverman v. Motorola, Inc.,
 2012 WL 1597388 (N.D. Ill. May 7, 2012), *aff'd*,
 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013) 8

In re Sunbeam Sec. Litig.,
 176 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (S.D. Fl. 2001)..... 8

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
 551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 5, 21

The Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.,
 2018 WL 1942227 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2018) 7, 24, 25

Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.,
 669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012) 6, 8, 11, 12

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)..... 22

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 6

STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(A)(4)..... 24
